ORDINANCE NO. 3075

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ESTABLISHING A TWO-HOUR PARKING LIMIT ALONG THE 500 BLOCK OF VANCE STREET AND UPDATING SCHEDULES VI AND XVI OF THE REGISTER MAINTAINED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ENGINEER TO INCLUDE THIS TIME-LIMITED PARKING ZONE

WHEREAS, pursuant to authority under the Chula Vista Municipal Code, the City Engineer had determined that a two-hour parking limit shall be established on the 500 block of Vance Street in accordance with City Municipal Code Section 10.52.330 and 10.86.010; and

WHEREAS, there is seldom any available parking along Vance Street potentially due to customers of nearby businesses located on Broadway utilizing these on-street parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, Vance Street residents have requested that City install signs, adjacent to the residential portion of the 500 block of Vance Street, to limit parking for a maximum period of two hours and, per the Municipal Code, give the residents of this block of Vance Street the option to acquire an on-street parking permit from the City allowing residents to park longer than two hours; and

WHEREAS, the Safety Commission has concurred with staff recommendation to install these time-limited parking signs; and

WHEREAS, this recommendation and other information in the City Engineer's report has been fully considered by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Chula Vista ordains as follows:

SECTION I: That a two-hour parking limit along the 500 block of Vance Street is established.

SECTION II: That Schedule VI of the Register of Schedules maintained by the City Engineer as provided in Section 10.52.330 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code, "Parking – Time Limited on Certain Streets," and Schedule XVI as provided in Section 10.86.010 "Permit Parking on Certain Residential Streets with Time Limited Parking" are amended to include the following information:

10.52.330 Schedule VI – Parking – Time-limited on Certain Streets AND 10.86.010 Schedule XVI- Permit Parking on Certain Residential Streets with Time Limited Parking				
Name of Street	Beginning At	Ending At	Side	Duration
Vance Street	Smith Avenue	Broadway	North & South	2 Hour

Ordinance No. 3075 Page 2

SECTION III: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force on the thirtieth day from and after its adoption.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Scott Tulloch

Acting Assistant City Manager/City Engineer

Ann Moore

City Attorney

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 5th day of June 2007, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers:

Castaneda, McCann, Ramirez, Rindone, and Cox

NAYS:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSENT:

Councilmembers:

None

Cheryl Cox, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan Bigelow, MMC, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

CITY OF CHULA VISTA

I, Susan Bigelow, City Clerk of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 3075 had its first reading at a regular meeting held on the 22th day of May, 2007 and its second reading and adoption at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 5th day of June 2007.

Executed this 5th day of June 2007.

Susan Bigelow, MMC, City Clerk